7. Changes in Accounting Policy - Investment Property

The Group has historically valued its investment property at depreciated cost rather than fair value as
permitted by AASB 140 - Investment Property.

The Group has elected to change the accounting policy to value its investment property at fair value so that
users of the Group’s financial statements are better informed about the financial position and performance
of the Group.  The change in policy also provides consistency with the valuation of the Group’s other
investments and financial instruments including units and equity shares that are valued at fair value.

This change in policy is required to be applied retrospectively under AASB 108 – Accounting Policies, Change
in Accounting Estimates and Errors.  Historical financial information has been restated to account for the
impact of the change in accounting policy in relation to investment property as follows:

Appendix 4E Preliminary final report
__________________________________________________________________________________________________

 Page 10

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
   Balance at 30 June 2021

Previously
reported Adjustment Restated

Assets $’000   $’000 $’000
Investment properties 30,858 72,263 103,121
Equity accounted investments 4,051 1,997 6,048
Deferred income tax asset 4,323 (383) 3,940
Total non-current assets 165,308 73,877 239,185
Total assets 278,967 73,877 352,844

Liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities 6,286 21,895 28,181
Total non-current liabilities 70,312 21,895 92,207
Total liabilities 126,491 21,895 148,386
Net assets 152,476 51,982 204,458

Equity
   Retained earnings 128,445 51,586 180,031
Total parent entity interest in equity 142,230 51,586 193,816
Non-controlling interests 10,246 396 10,642
Total equity 152,476 51,982 204,458

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
 Balance at 30 June 2020

Previously
reported Adjustment Restated

Assets $’000 $’000 $’000
Investment properties 31,794 70,845 102,639
Equity accounted investments 3,590 192 3,782
Total non-current assets 144,907 71,037 215,944
Total assets 243,158 71,037 314,195

Liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities 2,235 21,310 23,545
Total non-current liabilities 79,094 21,310 100,404
Total liabilities 119,359 21,310 140,669
Net assets 123,799 49,727 173,526

Equity
   Retained earnings 100,522 49,446 149,963
Total parent entity interest in equity 115,237 49,446 164,683
Non-controlling interests 8,562 281 8,843
Total equity 123,799 49,727 173,526

Appendix 4E Preliminary final report
__________________________________________________________________________________________________

 Page 11

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
   Balance at 30 June 2021

Previously
reported Adjustment Restated

$’000  $’000 $’000
Rental expenses - depreciation (825) 825 -
Cost of sales and services rendered (130,875) 825 (130,050)
Gross profit 65,459 825 66,284
Share of profit of equity accounted investments (56) 1,805 1,749
Other income 19,927 599 20,526
Profit before tax and finance costs 64,749 3,229 67,978
Profit before income tax 62,877 3,229 66,106
Income tax expense (18,483) (974) (19,457)
Net profit for the period 44,394 2,255 46,649
Total comprehensive income for the period 42,778 2,255 45,033

Profit for the period is attributable to:
Non-controlling interest 5,560 115 5,675
Owners of the parent 38,834 2,140 40,974

44,394 2,255 46,649

Total comprehensive income for the period attributable to:
Non-controlling interests 5,387 115 5,502
Owners of the parent 37,391 2,140 39,531

42,778 2,255 45,033
Earnings per share (EPS)
Basic EPS  284.9¢   15.7¢ 300.6¢
Diluted EPS  282.2¢  15.6¢ 297.8¢

Appendix 4E Preliminary final report
__________________________________________________________________________________________________

 Page 12

8. Dividends

Date the dividend is payable 23 September 2022

Record date to determine entitlements to the dividend (i.e. on
the basis of security holding balances established by 5:00pm or
such later time permitted by SCH Business Rules - securities
are CHESS approved).

9 September 2022

If it is a final dividend, has it been declared? YES

8.1   Amount per security

Amount per security
Franked amount per
security at 30% tax

Final dividend: